

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SHANE RALSTON,
aka Christopher Wayne Ralston,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 16CR33180

CA A165924

SC S068727

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENT ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
Honorable RICHARD BALDWIN, Judge

Opinion Filed: April 07, 2021

Author of Opinion: JAMES, J.

Before: Powers, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and James, Judge

Continued...

1/22

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
KYLE KROHN #104301
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email: kyle.krohn@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PAUL L. SMITH #001870
Deputy Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: paul.l.smith@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW | 2 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. The unexplained period of delay in bringing defendant to trial was relatively short..... | 11 |
| 1. Preindictment delay is not considered in the Article I, section 10, speedy trial analysis..... | 12 |
| 2. Even if preindictment delay is considered, at least 11 of the 14 months of delay were explained, justified, and reasonable..... | 17 |
| 3. Even a delay of 14 months is not particularly excessive for a felony prosecution..... | 20 |
| B. Defendant suffered no nonspeculative prejudice from the delay..... | 22 |
| 1. To the extent that the video was overwritten before defendant was indicted, any prejudice associated with the missing video is not part of the speedy trial analysis..... | 23 |
| 2. It is speculative that the booking video would have been helpful to the defense if the case had gone to trial..... | 24 |
| 3. The showing of prejudice is especially speculative because defendant moved to dismiss pretrial. | 31 |
| 4. The Court of Appeals erred in relying on defendant's attempt to plead guilty to misdemeanor DUII, but that error does not affect the analysis of this appeal..... | 34 |
| C. Considering the relatively short delay and speculative theory of prejudice, defendant was not entitled to dismissal of the charges..... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases Cited

| | |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Baldwin</i> , | |
| 178 Or App 289, 36 P3d 516 (2001), | |
| <i>rev den</i> , 334 Or 75, | |
| <i>cert den</i> , 537 US 901 (2002) | 15 |
| <i>Haynes v. Burks</i> , | |
| 290 Or 75, 619 P2d 632 (1980)..... | 12, 30, 32 |
| <i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , | |
| 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Dykast</i> , | |
| 300 Or 368, 712 P2d 79 (1985)..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>State v. Emery</i> , | |
| 318 Or 460, 869 P2d 859 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Harberts</i> , | |
| 331 Or 72, 11 P3d 641 (2000)..... | 10, 11, 12, 20, 22, 35 |
| <i>State v. Hedgpeth</i> , | |
| 365 Or 724, 452 P3d 948 (2019)..... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Ivory</i> , | |
| 278 Or 499, 564 P2d 1039 (1977)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , | |
| 342 Or 596, 157 P3d 198 (2007), | |
| <i>cert den</i> , 552 US 1113 (2008) | 23, 30, 31, 34, 35 |
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , | |
| 396 P3d 316 (Wash 2017) | 15 |
| <i>State v. McDonnell</i> , | |
| 343 Or 557, 176 P3d 1236 (2007)..... | 10, 11, 30 |
| <i>State v. McKenzie</i> , | |
| 307 Or 554, 771 P2d 264 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Mende</i> , | |
| 304 Or 18, 741 P2d 496 (1987)..... | 11, 22, 31 |
| <i>State v. Nichols</i> , | |
| 236 Or 521, 388 P2d 739 (1964)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Ralston</i> , | |
| 310 Or App 470, 486 P3d 822, | |
| <i>rev allowed</i> , 368 Or 597 (2021) | 7, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 22, 31, 34 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>State v. Silver,</i> | 14 |
| 239 Or 459, 398 P2d 178 (1965)..... | |
| <i>State v. Stokes,</i> | |
| 350 Or 44, 248 P3d 953, | |
| <i>cert den</i> , 565 US 920 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Tiner,</i> | |
| 340 Or 551, 135 P3d 305 (2006), | |
| <i>cert den</i> , 549 US 1169 (2007) | 11, 35 |
| <i>State v. Vasquez,</i> | |
| 336 Or 598, 88 P3d 271 (2004)..... | 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. MacDonald,</i> | |
| 456 US 1, 102 S Ct 1497, 71 L Ed 2d 696 (1982) | 13, 33 |

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Or Const, Art I, § 10 | 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 35, 36 |
| ORS 131.105..... | 14 |
| ORS 131.125(8)(a)..... | 21 |
| ORS 135.746(1)(b) | 21 |
| ORS 138.045(1)(i) | 33 |
| ORS 813.011(1) | 3 |
| ORS 813.136..... | 28 |
| ORS 813.310..... | 29 |
| US Const, Amend VI | 3, 12, 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Oregon Judicial Conference, | |
| <i>Standard for Timely Disposition</i> (1990), | |
| at https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/OJDCJITF/cji-OJD-judicial-conference-standards-timely-disposition-1990.pdf | |
| (visited Dec. 24, 2021) | 21 |
| Oregon Judicial Department, | |
| <i>Statistical Report Relating to the Circuit Courts of the State of Oregon</i> (2017), | |
| at https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Documents/ojd_2017_goals_for_timely_disposition_v5.0_tas_2018-06-25.pdf | |
| (visited Dec. 24, 2021) | 21 |
